

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

DAILY BAG LIMIT FROM ANDROSCOGGIN WATERSHED 869 RESOLVES, 1945 CHAP. 75

for the Passamaquoddy and Penobscot tribes of Indians from February 8, 1943 to May 22, 1943, said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 73

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Amherst for Suppression of a Forest Fire.

Town of Amherst; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$2279.93 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Amherst, to reimburse said town for suppression of a forest fire in August, 1944; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 74

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Oxford County to Fred L. Edwards, of Bethel.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Fred L. Edwards, of Bethel, whatever interest the state has in Lot 7, R. 3, part Lot 6, R. 3, and part Lots 6 and 7, R. 2, Fryeburg Academy Grant in Mason, containing 235 acres, for the sum of \$225.39.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 75

RESOLVE, Relating to Daily Bag Limit from Androscoggin Watershed above Middle Dam.

Daily bag limit from Androscoggin watershed. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting the daily bag limit, unless otherwise restricted, to 6 fish per person per day in the aggregate from all waters in

870 COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE TO REGISTER TRADE-MARKS CHAP. 77 RESOLVES, 1945

the Kennebago watershed above the Oquossoc Light and Power Company dam on the Kennebago river.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 76

RESOLVE, in Favor of William A. Johnson, of Orrington.

William A. Johnson; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$720 to be paid to William A. Johnson, of Orrington, as a full and final settlement of all claims against the state of Maine for damage to poultry by foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 77

RESOLVE, Authorizing Commissioner of Agriculture to Register Trade-Marks.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, it is vitally necessary to protect state of Maine products in Canada by registering trade-marks; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature this fact creates an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine, and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Registration of trade-marks. Resolved: That the commissioner of agriculture be, and hereby is, authorized to make application, attested to by the secretary of state, to register with the commissioner of patents, Ottawa, Canada, the trade-marks "State of Maine", "Super Spuds" and "Chef's Special" for potatoes in their natural state, that is, table stock potatoes, seed potatoes, canned, frozen, and fresh vegetables, berries and fruits, fresh, frozen, canned lobsters, crabmeat and scallops and seafood.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 13, 1945